We have inspected the exterior of all units in the portfolio and have seen a representative sample of around 10.0% 

internally (section 3). 

Valuations 

The valuation date is 25 May 2023. 

Our valuation of the 289 properties being valued on the basis of Existing Use Value for Social Housing (“EUV-SH”), 

in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£26,665,000 

(twenty six million, six hundred and sixty five thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 1,267 properties being valued on the basis of Market Value subject to Tenancies (“MV-T”), in 

aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£325,360,000 

(three hundred and twenty five million, three hundred and sixty thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 4 Market Rent properties being valued on the basis of Market Value (“MV”), in aggregate, at 

the valuation date is: 

£1,400,000 

(one million, four hundred thousand pounds) 

Executive Summary 

May | 2023 

© 2023 Jones Lang LaSalle IP, Inc. All rights reserved  

Our indicative valuation of the 1,560 properties on the basis of Market Value subject to Vacant Possession (“MV-VP”), 

in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£590,145,000 

(five hundred and ninety million, one hundred and forty five thousand pounds) 

The following table summarises our opinions of value (section 6): 

Category 
Units 

Count 

Basis of 

Valuation 
EUV-SH MV-T 

MV-VP 

Retained 

Equity 

GN Affordable Rent 1 EUV-SH £70,000 - £220,000 

GN Affordable Rent 69 MV-T £12,780,000 £19,200,000 £29,600,000

[...]

The definitions of the bases of valuation are set out in full in section 7 of this report. 

6.2 Asset Value for Loan Security Purposes 

Our valuation of the 289 properties being valued on the basis of Existing Use Value for Social Housing (“EUV-SH”), 

in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£26,665,000 

(twenty six million, six hundred and sixty five thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 1,267 properties being valued on the basis of Market Value subject to Tenancies (“MV-T”), in 

aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£325,360,000 

(three hundred and twenty five million, three hundred and sixty thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 4 properties being valued on the basis of Market Value (“MV”), in aggregate, at the valuation 

date is: 

£1,400,000 

(one million, four hundred thousand pounds) 

Our indicative valuation of the 1,560 properties on the basis of Market Value subject to Vacant Possession (“MV-VP”), 

in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£590,145,000 

(five hundred and ninety million, one hundred and forty five thousand pounds) 

6.3 Asset Value by Tenure 

Our valuation of each individual tenure is shown in the following table: 

Category 
Units 

Count 

Basis of 

Valuation 
EUV-SH 

EUV-SH no 

Affordable 

Rent 

MV-T 

MV-VP 

Retained 

Equity 

GN Affordable Rent 1 EUV-SH £70,000 - £220,000 1

[...]

We have also prepared a broad indication of the aggregate reinstatement cost of the portfolio of 1,560 properties, 

as guidance for insurance purposes.  It should not be used directly to calculate the premium that would be paid to 

insure this portfolio of properties.   

We consider the aggregate reinstatement cost of the portfolio to be in the order of: 

£401,640,000 

(four hundred and one million, six hundred and forty thousand pounds) 

7 Bases of Valuation 
Our valuations have been prepared in accordance with the RICS Red Book.   

7.1 Existing Use Value for Social Housing 

The basis of Existing Use Value for Social Housing is defined in UK VPGA 7 of the RICS Valuation Global Standards –